

company regarding the production at the subject firm plant. Although the subject firm sales consisted of model train transformers and plastics, workers at the plant produced power packs during the time relevant to the investigation. New findings of the investigation show that from 1998 to 1999, the subject firm increased imports of power packs and plastics. The Hobman Corporation, Jim Thorpe, Pennsylvania plant closed in September 2000, and the production was transferred to another U.S. facility.

Conclusion

After careful consideration of the new facts obtained on reconsideration, it is concluded that increased imports of articles like or directly competitive with the articles produced by the subject firm contributed importantly to the decline in sales or production and to the total or partial separation of workers of Hobman Corporation, Jim Thorpe, Pennsylvania. In accordance with the provisions of the Trade Act of 1974, I make the following revised determination:

All workers at Hobman Corporation, Jim Thorpe, Pennsylvania, who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after August 10, 1999, through two years from the date of certification, are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed in Washington, DC this 25th day of June 2001.

Edward A. Tomchick,

Director, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 01-17362 Filed 7-10-01; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-38,717; TA-W-38,717A]

International Paper (Castigan Mill; Passadumkeag Mill); Notice of Affirmative Determination Regarding Application for Reconsideration

By letter of May 10, 2001, counsel on behalf of the company, requests administrative reconsideration of the Department's negative determination regarding eligibility to apply for Trade Adjustment Assistance (TAA) applicable to workers and former workers of the subject firm plants. The denial notice was signed on March 13, 2001, and was published in the **Federal Register** on April 16, 2001 (66 FR 19520).

The company presents new information regarding U.S. imports of stud trade lumber.

Conclusion

After careful review of the application, I conclude that the claim is of sufficient weight to justify reconsideration of the Department of Labor's prior decision. The application is, therefore, granted.

Signed at Washington, DC this 25th day of June, 2001.

Edward A. Tomchick,

Director, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 01-17352 Filed 7-10-01; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-39,430]

Jacmel Jewelry; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, an investigation was initiated on June 13, 2001, in response to a petition filed on behalf of workers at Jacmel Jewelry, New York, New York.

The petition was signed by one individual who was later found not to be an official in either the union or company. Therefore the petition is invalid and no further investigation is warranted. Therefore, the petition investigation is terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC this 29th day of June, 2001.

Linda G. Poole,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 01-17357 Filed 7-10-01; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-38,656]

The JPM Company; Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) the Department of Labor issued a Certification of Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance on April 9, 2001, applicable to workers of The JPM Company, San Jose, California. The

notice was published in the **Federal Register** on May 2, 2001 (66 FR 22006).

At the request of the State agency, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. The workers are engaged in the production of various wire harnesses and cable assemblies. Information received from the State shows that The JPM Company merged with Denron, Inc. in 1996. Information also shows that some workers separated from employment at The JPM Company had their wages reported under a separate unemployment insurance (UI) tax account for Denron, Inc.

Accordingly, the Department is amending the certification to properly reflect this matter.

The intent of the Department's certification is to include all workers of The JPM Company, San Jose, California who were adversely affected by increased imports of wire harnesses and cable assemblies.

The amended notice applicable to TA-W-38,656 is hereby issued as follows:

All workers of The JPM Company, Denron, Inc., San Jose, California who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after January 28, 2000 through April 9, 2003 are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC this 29th day of June, 2001.

Linda G. Poole,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 01-17358 Filed 7-10-01; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-39,342]

The Kelly Springfield Tire Co., Tyler, Texas; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, an investigation was initiated on May 29, 2001, in response to a petition filed on behalf of workers at The Kelly Springfield Tire Company, Division of Goodyear Tire and Rubber Company, Tyler, Texas.

The company official submitting the petition has requested that the petition be withdrawn. Consequently, further investigation in this case would serve no purpose, and the investigation has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC this 29th day of June, 2001.

Linda G. Poole,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 01-17355 Filed 7-10-01; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-38,470]

Plum Creek Timber, Pablo, Montana; Notice of Affirmative Determination Regarding Application for Reconsideration

By letter of May 18, 2001, the company requests administrative reconsideration of the Department's negative determination regarding eligibility to apply for Trade Adjustment Assistance (TAA) applicable to workers and former workers of the subject firm. The denial notice was signed on March 13, 2001, and was published in the **Federal Register** on May 9, 2001 (66 FR 23733).

The company provides evidence that further survey is warranted regarding customer purchases of softwood lumber.

Conclusion

After careful review of the application, I conclude that the claim is of sufficient weight to justify reconsideration of the Department of Labor's prior decision. The application is, therefore, granted.

Signed at Washington, D.C. this 25th day of June, 2001.

Edward A. Tomchick,

Director, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 01-17359 Filed 7-10-01; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-38,380]

Rexam Medical Packaging, Mt. Holly, New Jersey; Dismissal of Application for Reconsideration

Pursuant to 29 CFR 90.18(C) an application for administrative reconsideration was filed with the Director of the Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance for workers at Rexam Medical Packaging, Mt. Holly, New Jersey. The application contained no new substantial information which

would bear importantly on the Department's determination. Therefore, dismissal of the application was issued.

TA-W-38,380; Rexam Medical Packaging, Mt. Holly, New Jersey (June 27, 2001)

Signed at Washington, DC this 28th day of June, 2001.

Edward A. Tomchick,

Director, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 01-17351 Filed 7-10-01; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[NAFTA-04510]

The JPM Co.; Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility To Apply for NAFTA-Transitional Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with section 250(A), subchapter D, chapter 2, title II, of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273), the Department of Labor issued a certification for NAFTA Transitional Adjustment Assistance on April 6, 2001, applicable to workers of The JPM Company, San Jose, California. The notice was published in the **Federal Register** on May 2, 2001 (66 FR 22008).

At the request of the State agency, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. The workers are engaged in the production of wire harnesses and cable assemblies. New information received from the company shows that The JPM Company merged with Denron, Inc. in 1996. Information also shows that workers separated from employment at The JPM Company had their wages reported under a separate unemployment insurance (UI) tax account for Denron, Inc.

Accordingly, the Department is amending the certification to properly reflect this matter.

The intent of the Department's certification is to include all workers of The JPM Company, San Jose, California who were adversely affected by a shift of production of wire harnesses and cable assemblies to Mexico. The amended notice applicable to NAFTA-04510 is hereby issued as follows:

All workers of The JPM Company, Denron, Inc., San Jose, California who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after January 23, 2000 through April 6, 2001 are eligible to apply for NAFTA-TAA under Section 250 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC this 29th day of June, 2001.

Linda G. Poole,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 01-17354 Filed 7-10-01; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[NAFTA-04335]

Mediacopy (Formerly West Coast Duplicating, Inc.); Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility To Apply for NAFTA-Transitional Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with section 250(A), subchapter D, chapter 2, title II, of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273), the Department of Labor issued a Certification for NAFTA Transitional Adjustment Assistance on December 20, 2000, applicable to workers of Mediacopy located in San Leandro, California. The notice was published in the **Federal Register** on January 11, 2001 (66 FR 2451).

At the request of the State agency, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. The workers are engaged in the production of duplication of movies on videocassettes. New information received from the company shows that workers separated from employment at Mediacopy had their wages reported under a separate unemployment insurance (UI) tax account for West Coast Duplicating, Inc., the subject firms' previous title name.

Accordingly, the Department is amending the certification to properly reflect this matter.

The intent of the Department's certification is to include all workers of Mediacopy who were adversely affected by the shift of production to Mexico.

The amended notice applicable to NAFTA-04335 is hereby issued as follows:

All workers of Mediacopy, formerly West Coast Duplicating, Inc., San Leandro, California who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after November 21, 1999 through December 20, 2002 are eligible to apply for NAFTA-TAA under section 250 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC this 29th day of June, 2001.

Linda G. Poole,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 01-17353 Filed 7-10-01; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M